REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **SB 50** be amended on page 1, in line 6, by striking "contract between an"; in line 7, by striking "and" and inserting "shall enter into a contract with"; also in line 7, after "person" by inserting "residing in Kansas"; in line 8, by striking "shall include" and inserting "that includes"; in line 13, by striking all after "(b)"; by striking all in lines 14 through 22; in line 23, by striking all before the period and inserting "The attorney general, any county attorney or any district attorney shall have authority to prosecute any person who violates this section"; in line 24, by striking "Any"; also in line 24, by striking all after "an"; in line 25, by striking all before the period and inserting "unclassified misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not less than \$500 or more than \$10,000. Each contract entered into by a person in violation of subsection (a) shall constitute a separate violation"; in line 26, by striking all after "(d)"; by striking all in lines 27 through 36;

On page 2, by striking all in lines 1 through 13; in line 14, by striking "(g)"; in line 17, by striking "(h)" and inserting "(e) The provisions of this section shall not apply to a resident of this state who enters into a contract with an interactive computer service.

(f)";

Also on page 2, in line 31, after the semicolon by inserting "or"; in line 34, by striking the second "or"; by striking all in lines 35 and 36; in line 37, by striking all before "and";

On page 3, by striking all in lines 6 and 7;

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, by striking "consumer protection" and inserting "crimes,

punishment	and	criminal	procedure";	in	line	3,	after	"websites"	by	inserting	",	providing
penalties for violations"; and the bill be passed as amended.												

_____Chairperson